supplementary pay equal to the 2/3 “D” payments pursuant to current practice. 

9.5 If a bargaining unit member becomes Permanently and Totality Disabled (PTD), as 

determined by a City approved attending physician, from the further performance of the duties of 

his/her classified position then at the end of one hundred four (104) weeks of disability, he/she is 

considered to have reached statutory maximum medical improvement and is required to petition the 

retirement board for retirement, otherwise he/she must: 

» Request for a ninety (90) day unpaid leave of absence under the Family Medical Leave

[...]

If the bargaining unit member has petitioned the retirement board for retirement, 

the bargaining unit member will remain on their current status until the retirement board has finally 

granted or denied the retirement. 

If during the time of up to one hundred four (104) weeks of disability, it is determined by the 

City or the bargaining unit member's City approved attending physician that the member is not PTD 

nor full duty with reasonable accommodations, the bargaining unit member may request to be allowed 

to work on a temporary basis.

[...]

Pension contributions (the amount of the pension contribution shall be 

based on eamable compensation as defined by Miami Code Section 40-191), medical and life 

insurance contributions. 

3. Third Level: A weekly amount of eighty eight dollars and ninety five cents ($88.95) 

(one hundred and seventy seven dollars and ninety cents ($177.90) bi-weekly) deducted from 

supplementary salary while on workers’ compensation. Should the bargaining unit member receive 

supplementary and workers’ compensation pay for less than a week, the eighty eight dollars and 

ninety five cents ($88.95) weekly deduction shall be prorated as appropriate for the days the

[...]

18.2 Any bargaining unit member hired on or after the effective date of this agreement, and any 

existing bargaining unit member hired prior to the effective date of this agreement who did not already 

receive the FDLE certification bonus shall receive a one-time FDLE certification bonus of one 

thousand six hundred forty eight dollars ($1,648) upon completion of probation, regardless when 

his/her probation is completed. The FDLE certification bonus shall not be included in pension 

calculations of average earnings. 

18.3 All new hires in the classification of Police Recruit shall be paid five percent (5%) per month

[...]

18.11 Any bargaining unit member, upon normal retirement from City service, or separating under 

honorable conditions, as determined by the Chief of Police in his/her sole discretion, who has served 

for a period of twenty-five (25) years or more, shall be granted, at the time of his/her normal retirement 

or honorable separation one hundred seventy-three and three tenths (173.3) hours of pay, provided 

such pay shall not be included in calculating a bargaining unit member’s average earnings for pension 

purposes. 

18.12 Any pay supplements received shall be calculated on the bargaining unit member’s base rate 

of pay. Pay supplements shall not be included in bargaining unit member’s base rate of pay for

[...]

under the influence of alcohol on duty, or off-duty, while driving a City vehicle or 

rented City vehicle, or while covered for portal to portal pay for workers’ 

compensation, 

34.2 Random Substance Screening 

A, Throughout each calendar year the City may conduct up to one thousand two hundred 

and fifty (1,250) random substance screenings on members of the bargaining unit. A 

bargaining unit member may be randomly selected no more than two (2) times during 

each calendar year and notified that he/she must report for testing. 

Bargaining unit members selected for random substance screening shall report to

[...]

Effective September 30, 2021, bargaining unit members who were not vested into their benefit 

on or before September 26, 2010, shall have the pension benefits in accordance with the provisions 

of the FIPO in effect on September 26, 2010, with a cap on benefits of one hundred and twenty 

thousand dollars ($120,000.00). Those bargaining unit members will remain eligible to participate in 

the Backdrop Option set forth in section 39.3, below. 

Emplovee pension contributions 

The employee pension contribution will be seven percent (7%) of compensation for all employees